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Anand Rathi Research  India Equities 

Infrastructure 

Company Update India I Equities 

Key financials (YE Mar) FY24  FY25e  FY26e  FY27e  FY28e  

Sales (Rs m) 48,792  56,935  63,895  71,917  80,618  

Net profit (Rs m) 3,286  3,938  4,572  5,537  6,541  

EPS (Rs) 43.4  52.0  60.4  73.2  86.5  

    Growth (%) 19.8  19.8  16.1  21.1  18.1  

P/E (x) 14.5  13.6  11.7  9.67  8.19  

EV / EBITDA (x) 6.9  6.3  5.5  4.4  3.6  

P/BV (x) 1.8  1.8  1.6  1.4  1.2  

RoE (%) 13.2  13.9  14.2  15.0  15.3  

RoCE (%) 18.5  20.0  19.6  20.6  21.0  

Net debt / equity (x) 0.0  -0.1  -0.1  -0.1  -0.2  

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research    
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Rating: Buy 

Target price (12-mth): Rs.958 

Share price: Rs.708 

 

Key data JKIL IN / JKIP.BO 

52-week high / low Rs.904 / 578 

Sensex / Nifty 81,131/ 24,753 

Market cap  76m 

Shares outstanding  Rs.904 / 578 

 

 
Shareholding pattern (%) Jun-25 Mar-25 Dec-24 

Promoters 46.7  46.7  46.7  

     - of which, Pledged 10.6  10.6  10.6  

Free float 53.4  53.4  53.4  

     - Foreign institutions 12.6  12.0  10.5  

     - Domestic institutions 15.4  15.5  16.2  

     - Public  25.3  25.9  26.7  

 

 

Relative price performance 

 

 

Source: Bloomberg 
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31 July 2025 

J Kumar Infraprojects 

Improved execution, margins; robust order pipeline; retaining a Buy   

In line with our estimates, J Kumar’s Rs14.8bn/1.03bn Q1 revenue/PAT 
with ~15/19% y/y growth displays strong execution and improved margins. 
We expect 12/20% revenue/PAT CAGRs over FY26-28 considering the 
robust OB, strong balance sheet, identified order pipeline of Rs350bn with 
coming tenders of complex metro and tunneling projects, and a proven 
record of past growth. The company would likely be a beneficiary of 
increased infrastructure spending and the upturn in road awarding. 
Management sounded poised while guiding to FY26 orders, revenue and 
margins. We introduce FY28e with ~12/18% revenue /PAT growth and roll 
forward our valuation to Sep’27, while retaining a Buy with a revised TP of 
Rs958 based on 12x Sep’27e EPS (earlier Rs951, 13x Mar’27e).  

Surging revenue aided by stable margins. Q1 revenue rose 15% y/y to 
~Rs14.8bn (~Rs12.8bn last year). EBITDA/PAT margins rose ~24/20bps to 
~14.6/6.9%. We estimate 12.2/12.6/12.1% revenue growth in FY26/27/28 with 
~14.7/15.4/15.6% EBITDA margins on strong execution and anticipated orders.   

Robust OB with strong pipeline. The ~Rs210bn OB now (~3.6x BtB) provides 
medium-term assurance, further corroborated by an identified Rs350bn pipeline. 
The company plans to bid for orders of Rs60bn in FY26 when tenders for the 
Mumbai, Pune, Delhi metro-rail, Thane ring road and Versova-Palghar corridor are 
floated.  

Gross debt down, net cash up y/y. Gross debt fell by ~Rs130m and cash rose 
by ~Rs2.4bn compared to the year prior, attributable to consistent healthy internal 
accruals and prudent financial management. Net cash in Q1 FY26 was Rs2.6bn. 
The balance sheet is set for further growth.  

Valuation. We retain our earlier FY26e and FY27e revenues and margins against 
the backdrop of strong order assurance, robust execution and higher margins.  We 
introduce FY28e with ~12/18% revenue /PAT growth and roll forward our 
valuation to Sep’27, while retaining a Buy with a revised TP of Rs958 based on 12x 
Sep’27e EPS (earlier Rs951). Risk: Concentration of government orders. 
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Quick Glance – Financials and Valuations (standalone)

Fig 1 – Income statement (Rs m) 

Year-end: Mar FY24  FY25e  FY26e  FY27e  FY28e  

Order backlog  2,10,110  2,22,380  2,28,644  2,39,220  2,51,076  

Order inflow  1,36,941  68,089  68,906  81,083  90,893  

Net revenues 48,792  56,935  63,895  71,917  80,618  

     Growth (%)  16.1  16.7  12.2  12.6  12.1  

Direct costs  38,358  44,685  50,324  56,156  62,835  

SG&A  3,393  3,985  4,153  4,675  5,240  

EBITDA  7,041  8,264  9,418  11,087  12,543  

    EBITDA margins (%)  14.4  14.5  14.7  15.4  15.6  

Depreciation  1,680  1,688  2,146  2,461  2,731  

Other income  284  331  490  597  842  

Finance costs 1,238  1,507  1,492  1,629  1,683  

PBT  4,406  5,400  6,270  7,594  8,971  

    Effective tax rates (%)  25.4  27.1  27.1  27.1  27.1  

+ Associates / (Minorities)  -    -    -    -    -    

Net income  3,286  3,938  4,572  5,537  6,541  

Adjusted income  3,286  3,938  4,572  5,537  6,541  

WANS  75.7  75.7  75.7  75.7  75.7  

FDEPS (Rs)  43.4  52.0  60.4  73.2  86.5  

 

Fig 3 – Cash-flow statement (Rs m)  
Year-end: Mar FY24  FY25e  FY26e  FY27e  FY28e  

PBT + Net interest expense 5,361  6,576  7,272  8,625  9,811  

 + Non-cash items  1,680  1,688  2,146  2,461  2,731  

Oper. prof. before WC 7,041  8,264  9,418  11,087  12,543  

 - Incr. / (decr.) in WC  1,756  -415  2,284  2,013  2,510  

 Others incl. taxes  1,201  1,462  1,698  2,056  2,429  

 Operating cash-flow  4,084  7,217  5,436  7,017  7,604  

 - Capex (tang. + intang.)  2,180  3,335  4,068  2,966  3,017  

 Free cash-flow  1,904  3,882  1,369  4,051  4,587  

 Acquisitions  -    -    -    -    -    

 - Div. (incl. buyback & taxes)  265  303  303  303  303  

 + Equity raised  -    -    -    -    -    

 + Debt raised  596  889  971  124  80  

 - Fin investments  4  5  -    -    -    

- Net interest expense + misc. 954  1,124  1,002  1,032  841  

 Net cash-flow  1,277  3,340  1,035  2,840  3,524  

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research     

 

Fig 5 – Price movement 

  
Source: Bloomberg 

Fig 2 – Balance sheet (Rs m) 

Year-end: Mar FY24  FY25e  FY26e  FY27e  FY28e  

Share capital  378  378  378  378  378  

Net worth  26,419  30,080  34,350  39,584  45,823  

Debt  5,760  6,649  7,620  7,744  7,824  

Minority interest  -    -    -    -    -    

DTL / (Assets)  149  175  175  175  175  

Capital employed 32,328  36,904  42,144  47,502  53,821  

Net tangible assets  9,707  11,490  13,343  13,882  14,150  

Net intangible assets  -    -    -    -    -    

Goodwill  -    -    -    -    -    

CWIP (tang. & intang.)  1,112  976  1,044  1,010  1,027  

Investments (strategic)  14  18  18  18  18  

Investments (financial)  -    -    -    -    -    

Current assets (excl. cash)  31,204  35,006  38,414  42,422  47,165  

Cash 5,043  8,382  9,418  12,258  15,781  

Current liabilities  14,752  18,968  20,093  22,087  24,321  

Working capital  16,452  16,037  18,321  20,335  22,844  

Capital deployed  32,328  36,904  42,144  47,502  53,821  

Contingent liabilities  28,115      

 

Fig 4 – Ratio analysis  
Year-end: Mar FY24  FY25e  FY26e  FY27e  FY28e  

P/E (x)  14.5  13.6  11.7  9.7  8.2  

EV / EBITDA (x)  6.9  6.3  5.5  4.4  3.6  

EV / Sales (x)  1.0  0.9  0.8  0.7  0.6  

P/B (x)  1.8  1.8  1.6  1.4  1.2  

RoE (%)  13.2  13.9  14.2  15.0  15.3  

RoCE (%)  18.5  20.0  19.6  20.6  21.0  

RoIC (%) 16.1  18.1  18.5  19.8  21.2  

DPS (Rs)  3.5  4.0  4.0  4.0  4.0  

Dividend yield (%)  0.6  0.6  0.6  0.6  0.6  

Dividend payout (%) - incl. DDT  8.1  7.7  6.6  5.5  4.6  

Net debt / equity (x)  0.0  -0.1  -0.1  -0.1  -0.2  

Receivables (days)  89  95  93  91  91  

Inventory (days)  36  32  32  32  32  

Payables (days)  44  54  50  49  49  

CFO: PAT (%)  124.3  183.3  118.9  126.7  116.2  

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research       

 

Fig 6 – Cumulative capital allocation, FY23-25 

  
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 
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  Results/ Concall Highlights 

Income statement 

◼ Q1 execution reassuring. Civil and others (up 247.5% y/y) were the 
biggest revenue growth driver followed by underground metro-rail 
(40.2%) and roads/tunnels (30.3%), accounting for ~59% of Q4’s 
revenue from operations. However, the segments comprising the ~41% 
balance (elevated metro-rail, water and flyovers) declined ~19% y/y on 
aggregate. Q/q, civil and others grew the strongest (up ~173%) 
followed by underground metro ~29%. The other four segments with 
a ~65% revenue share fell ~28% q/q on aggregate. All the above 
combined led to ~15.8% y/y higher revenue. Q/q, revenue fell ~9.1%. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

◼ Based on order execution, the proportion of elevated metro-rail in Q1 
revenue was ~23% (~19% a year ago, ~28% the quarter prior). On the 
faster pace of execution, flyovers/bridges ranked second with ~20% 
(~33% a year ago, ~28% the previous quarter), civil and roads/tunnels 
ranked third with 18% each (~22% a year ago, 27% the quarter prior); 
water and underground metro-rail constituted the balance (~21%).  

◼ ~14.6% EBITDA margin, within the guided-to range. The change 
in job/project mixes led to EBITDA expanding ~24bps y/y to ~14.6%. 
The Q1 EBITDA margin was 14.4%, with management guiding to 
betterment to 15–16% in 6-8 quarters. With an expected scale-up, 
management is confident of these margins persisting, supported by 
operational efficiencies and greater leverage. 

◼ Inspiring earnings growth. Q1 net income grew ~18.9% y/y to 
~Rs1.02bn, led by higher revenue from operations and an expanded 
EBITDA margin. Growth was further aided by other income (which 
rose 6.4% q/q) and finance costs (down 10.3% q/q). Depreciation was 
largely steady compared to the prior quarter.  

Order backlog/ growth opportunities 

◼ No major orders in H1 FY26. The ~Rs209bn cumulative order book at 
a BtB ratio of 3.6x declined slightly compared to Rs222bn/3.9x order 
book/BtB the previous quarter.  

◼ Despite the absence of fresh orders in the quarter, management remains 
optimistic, having bid for projects incl. the Pune metro-rail and other 
projects of ~Rs35bn. It expects orders to gain traction in Q2, with 
potential wins of ~Rs20bn. 

◼ The company was L1 on two road packages of the Virar-Alibaug 
Corridor (VAMMC), valued at ~Rs40bn. However, with indications 

Fig 7 – Financial highlights 

(Rs m) Q3 FY24 Q4 FY24 Q1 FY25 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 Q4 FY25 Q1 FY26 % Y/Y % Q/Q 

Revenue from operations 12,187 14,250  12,815  12,924  14,869  16,327  14,787  15.4  -9.4  

EBITDA 1,795 2,031  1,842  1,885  2,186  2,351  2,161  17.3  -8.1  

      EBITDA margins (%) 14.7 14.3  14.4  14.6  14.7  14.4  14.6  24bps  22bps  

Finance costs  325 367  326  331  466  427  384  17.6  -10.3  

Depreciation 431 412  409  407  424  449  446  9.3  -0.5  

Other income 71 87  89  76  67  99  109  22.9  10.2  

PBT  1,109 1,340  1,196  1,222  1,363  1,574  1,440  20.4  -8.5  

Tax  283 343  332  321  366  432  413  24.4  -4.4  

PAT  826 997  864  902  997  1,141  1,027  18.9  -10.0  

Source: Company 
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that the project may be up for re-tendering under BoT, management is 
no longer factoring this into its order pipeline. 

◼ With strong opportunities of a project pipeline in metro-rail, tunnelling, 
water, elevated road segments, management has confidently guided to 
orders of ~Rs60bn in FY26.   

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

◼ Elevated corridors/flyovers and roads/road tunnels together 
contributed the most to the OB (~70%; up from ~68% in Q4); metro-
rail added ~14% (down from ~16% a quarter ago), water accounted for 
~5% (~5% in Q4) and civil & others made up the balance ~12% 
(~11% in Q4).  

◼ Maharashtra dominated the overall OB with a ~61% share (as in Q4). 
TN’s was ~18%. The NCR’s share (incl. Delhi) was unchanged from 
the quarter prior at ~16%. The rest from Gujarat (~2%) and UP (~2%).   

◼ The company is focused on metro-rail and infrastructure opportunities, 
with active bids for projects like the Thane Ring Road, Thane metro-
rail, and the Pune metro-rail elevated-underground corridor. It plans to 
bid for coming lines MMR 10, 11 and 13, as well as CIDCO metro-rail 
projects around the Navi Mumbai airport. It is also evaluating bids for 
Delhi Metro’s underground package and BMC’s lagoon bridge elevated 
corridor, reflecting a strong pipeline of EPC opportunities  

◼ Management guided to increased orders ahead and is sanguine of 
reaching a Rs200bn-230bn OB by end-FY26. 

Balance sheet 

◼ Q1 gross debt rose ~Rs270m q/q to ~Rs7.2bn. Cash & equivalents too 
rose, by Rs409m q/q to Rs8.8bn. Hence, net debt rose ~Rs139m q/q 
to ~Rs1.6bn maintaining the net cash status.  This renders the balance 
sheet sturdy enough for an even greater scale of operation.   

 

 

 

 

Fig 8 – No major orders in Q1 FY26 

 
Source: Company   ^ Incl. change-in-scope and price variations  

 

Fig 9 – End-Jun’25 OB: ~Rs209bn; ~3.6x TTM revenue 

 
Source: Company      
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◼ Movement in some of the key variables constituting the cash-
conversion cycle:  inventories down ~Rs1.8bn q/q to ~Rs3.1bn, trade 
receivables up ~Rs2.1bn q/q to ~Rs16.9bn and trade payables down 
~Rs0.4bn to Rs7.9bn. 

◼ The company incurred ~Rs1.1bn capex in Q1. It plans to spend 
~Rs4bn-5bn in FY26 and FY27 for TBM and other equipment for the 
ongoing GMLR and Chennai elevated project apart from ~Rs1bn as 
regular capex. 

◼ PSL acquisition. In Jul’23, it received a LoI from AAA Insolvency 
Professionals LLP for the sale of assets of M/s. PSL Limited (in 
liquidation). The company acquired Block C (a pipe manufacturing unit 
at Vishakhapatnam, AP – land & building, plant & machinery, inventory 
and consumables) for ~Rs1.1bn, recognized as investment property. 
The consideration was partially funded by a loan of Rs0.9bn. The 
company has already repaid loans of Rs0.7bn by liquidating part assets. 
It expects to sell the remaining assets and land in 12 months, repay the 
balance loan by Dec’25 and to make >40-50% from this distressed 
acquisition.  

Guidance 

◼ On the continuing healthy pace of execution, and access to sturdy 
assurance as it looks to add more, management reaffirmed its FY26  
revenue growth guidance rising ~15% y/y.  

o Q1’s ~15.4% revenue growth positions the company well to 
achieve its FY26 guidance. 

o Management affirmed that it is well equipped and optimistic 
about achieving FY26 guidance. 

◼ It is looking to add orders of ~Rs60bn in FY26, intending to maintain 
its end-FY26 OB at Rs200bn-230bn. 

◼ It expects EBITDA margins to improve to 15–16% in 6-8 quarters and 
is confident of holding them at this level, driven by greater operational 
efficiencies and operating leverage. It guided to 120-125 working capital 
days. 

◼ It envisages a further Rs1bn capex toward routine maintenance, along 
with Rs4.5bn–5bn earmarked for TBMs and associated equipment. In 
total, the FY26 and FY27 capex outlay is expected to be Rs5.5bn–6bn.  

Fig 10 – Gross debt up q/q  

 
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research   

 

Fig 11 – Net cash up, notwithstanding the greater scale 

 
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 
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  Valuation 

We retain our earlier FY26e and FY27e revenues and margins against the 
backdrop of strong order assurance, better execution with margin trajectory and 
robust identified project pipeline. We introduce FY28e with ~12/13/18% 
revenue /EBITDA/PAT growth y/y to Rs80.6bn/12.5bn/6.5bn.  

We roll forward our valuation to Sep’27, while retaining a Buy with a revised 
TP of Rs958 based on 12x Sep’27e EPS (earlier Rs951, 13x Mar’27e).     

At the ruling price of ~Rs708, the stock trades at P/Es of 11.7x FY26e, 9.7x 
FY27e and 8.2x FY28e. On P/BV, it quotes at 1.6x FY26e, 1.4x FY27e and 
1.2x FY28e. This is against our TP-implied exit-P/BV of 1.6x FY28e. 

Fig 12 – P/E band 

 
Source: Bloomberg, Anand Rathi Research 

Risk 

◼ Concentration of government orders. 
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Appendix 
 
Analyst Certification 
The views expressed in this Research Report accurately reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issuers and no part of the 
compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by the research analyst(s) 
in this report. The research analysts are bound by stringent internal regulations and also legal and statutory requirements of the Securities and Exchange Board of 
India (hereinafter “SEBI”) and the analysts’ compensation are completely delinked from all the other companies and/or entities of Anand Rathi, and have no bearing 
whatsoever on any recommendation that they have given in the Research Report. 
 
Important Disclosures on subject companies 
Rating and Target Price History (as of 30 July 2025) 

 

 Date Rating 
TP  

(Rs) 
Share 

Price (Rs) 
30 12-Aug-21 Buy 265  209  
31 13-Nov-21 Buy 271  179  
32 9-Feb-22 Buy 291  180  
33 2-Jun-22 Buy 311  259  
34 4-Aug-22 Hold 350  323  
35 14-Nov-22 Hold 361  271  
36 24-May-23 Buy 359  261  
37 9-Aug-23 Hold 478  405  
38 31-Oct-23 Hold 476  403  
39 3-Feb-24 Hold 693  664  
40 30-May-24 Hold 738  661  
41 1-Nov-24 Hold 909  793  
42 6-Feb-25 Buy 971  741  
43 22-May-25 Buy 951  714  

 

 
Anand Rathi Ratings Definitions 

Analysts’ ratings and the corresponding expected returns take into account our definitions of Large Caps, Mid Caps & Small Caps as described in the Ratings 
Table below:  

Ratings Guide (12 months) 
    Buy   Hold   Sell 
Large Caps (Top 100 companies)  >15%   0-15%   <0% 
Mid Caps (101st-250th company)  >20%   0-20%   <0% 
Small Caps (251st company onwards) >25%   0-25%   <0% 

 

Research Disclaimer and Disclosure inter-alia as required under Securities and Exchange Board of India (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014 

Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Ltd. (hereinafter refer as ARSSBL) (Research Entity, SEBI Regn No. INH000000834, Date of Regn. 29/06/2015, BSE 
Enlistment Number – 5048 date of Regn 25 July 2024 ) is a subsidiary of the Anand Rathi Financial Services Ltd. ARSSBL is a corporate trading and clearing member 
of Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd (BSE), National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. (NSEIL),Multi Commodity Exchange of India Limited (MCX),National Commodity & 
Derivatives Exchange Limited (NCDEX), and also depository participant with National Securities Depository Ltd (NSDL) and Central Depository Services Ltd. (CDSL), 
ARSSBL is engaged into the business of Stock Broking, Depository Participant, Mutual Fund distributor.  

The research analysts, strategists, or research associates principally responsible for the preparation of Anand Rathi research have received compensation based 
upon various factors, including quality of research, investor client feedback, stock picking, competitive factors and firm revenues. 

General Disclaimer: This Research Report (hereinafter called “Report”) is meant solely for use by the recipient and is not for circulation. This Report does not 
constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. The 
recommendations, if any, made herein are expression of views and/or opinions and should not be deemed or construed to be neither advice for the purpose of 
purchase or sale of any security, derivatives or any other security through ARSSBL nor any solicitation or offering of any investment /trading opportunity on behalf of 
the issuer(s) of the respective security (ies) referred to herein. These information / opinions / views are not meant to serve as a professional investment guide for the 
readers.  No action is solicited based upon the information provided herein. Recipients of this Report should rely on information/data arising out of their own 
investigations. Readers are advised to seek independent professional advice and arrive at an informed trading/investment decision before executing any trades or 
making any investments. This Report has been prepared on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and other sources believed by 
ARSSBL to be reliable. ARSSBL or its directors, employees, affiliates or representatives do not assume any responsibility for, or warrant the accuracy, completeness, 
adequacy and reliability of such information / opinions / views. While due care has been taken to ensure that the disclosures and opinions given are fair and 
reasonable, none of the directors, employees, affiliates or representatives of ARSSBL shall be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, punitive 
or exemplary damages, including lost profits arising in any way whatsoever from the information / opinions / views contained in this Report. The price and value of 
the investments referred to in this Report and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any investments. Past 
performance is not a guide for future performance. ARSSBL does not provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult with their tax 
advisers regarding taxation aspects of any potential investment. 

Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this Research only. We do not undertake to advise you as to any change of our views 
expressed in this Report. Research Report may differ between ARSSBL’s RAs and/ or ARSSBL’s associate companies on account of differences in research 
methodology, personal judgment and difference in time horizons for which recommendations are made. User should keep this risk in mind and not hold ARSSBL, its 
employees and associates responsible for any losses, damages of any type whatsoever. 
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ARSSBL and its associates or employees may; (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the investments in/ security of company (ies) mentioned 
herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such investments/ securities of company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company 
(ies) these and other activities of ARSSBL and its associates or employees may not be construed as potential conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related 
information and opinions. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall ARSSBL and its associates or employees or any third party involved in, or related to computing 
or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. 

Details of Associates of ARSSBL and Brief History of Disciplinary action by regulatory authorities & its associates are available on our website i.e. www.rathionline.com 

Disclaimers in respect of jurisdiction: This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject ARSSBL to any 
registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction(s). No action has been or will be taken by ARSSBL in any jurisdiction (other than India), where any action for such 
purpose(s) is required. Accordingly, this Report shall not be possessed, circulated and/or distributed in any such country or jurisdiction unless such action is in compliance with 
all applicable laws and regulations of such country or jurisdiction. ARSSBL requires such recipient to inform himself about and to observe any restrictions at his own expense, 
without any liability to ARSSBL. Any dispute arising out of this Report shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts in India.  

Statements on ownership and material conflicts of interest, compensation - ARSSBL and Associates 

Answers to the Best of the knowledge and belief of ARSSBL/ its Associates/ Research Analyst who is preparing this report 

Research analyst or research entity or his associate or his relative has any financial interest in the subject company and the nature of such financial interest. No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company, at the end of 
the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report? 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report? No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve 
months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from 
the subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant 
banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection 
with the research report 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative has been engaged in market making activity for the subject company. No 

 
NOTICE TO US INVESTORS: 

This research report is the product of Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited, which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report.  
The research analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated person(s) of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and 
therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to 
otherwise comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances, and trading securities held by a 
research analyst account. 

Research reports are intended for distribution only to Major U.S. Institutional Investors as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 (the 
Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a-6(a)(2).  If the recipient of this research report is not 
a Major U.S. Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated, 
and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person which is not a Major U.S. Institutional Investor. In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the 
Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major U.S. Institutional Investors, Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited 
has entered into a Strategic Partnership and chaperoning agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer: Banc Trust Securities USA. Transactions in securities discussed in 
this research report should be affected through Banc Trust Securities USA. 

1. ARSSBL or its Affiliates may or may not have been beneficial owners of the securities mentioned in this report. 

2. ARSSBL or its affiliates may have or not managed or co-managed a public offering of the securities mentioned in the report in the past 12 months. 

3. ARSSBL or its affiliates may have or not received compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities in the past 12 months and do not expect 
to receive compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities within the next three months. 

4. However, one or more of ARSSBL or its Affiliates may, from time to time, have a long or short position in any of the securities mentioned herein and may buy or sell those 
securities or options thereon, either on their own account or on behalf of their clients. 

5. As of the publication of this report, ARSSBL does not make a market in the subject securities. 

6. ARSSBL or its Affiliates may or may not, to the extent permitted by law, act upon or use the above material or the conclusions stated above, or the research or analysis on 
which they are based before the material is published to recipients and from time to time, provide investment banking, investment management or other services for or solicit to 
seek to obtain investment banking, or other securities business from, any entity referred to in this report. 

© 2025. This report is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information. All material presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, is 
under copyright to ARSSBL. None of the material, its content, or any copy of such material or content, may be altered in any way, transmitted, copied or reproduced (in whole or 
in part) or redistributed in any form to any other party, without the prior express written permission of ARSSBL. All trademarks, service marks and logos used in this report are 
trademarks or service marks or registered trademarks or service marks of ARSSBL or its affiliates, unless specifically mentioned otherwise.  

As of the publication of this report, ARSSBL does not make a market in the subject securities.  

Registration granted by SEBI, Enlistment as RA and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

Additional information on recommended securities/instruments is available on request.  

Compliance officer: Deepak Kedia, email id: deepakkedia@rathi.com, Contact no. +91 22 6281 7000 
Grievance officer: Madhu Jain, email id: grievance@rathi.com, Contact no. +91 22 6281 7191 

ARSSBL registered address: Express Zone, A Wing, 10th Floor, Western Express Highway, Diagonally Opposite Oberoi Mall, Malad (E), Mumbai – 400097. 
Tel No: +91 22 6281 7000 | Fax No: +91 22 4001 3770 | CIN: U67120MH1991PLC064106. 

 




